- Aim to further reduce required capital due to improved ALM and additional longevity hedges in NL

SCR by risk type EEA units SCR by category

27%

8%

18%
17%

11%

6%

13% Credit risk
Interest rate risk
Other market risks
Longevity risk
Lapse risk
Expense risk
Other risks

50%
45%

5%

Equivalent
SII PIM
SII SF

Note: Graphs present best estimate per year-end 2015

US 100% RBC by risk type

41%

17%

13%

14%

10%
5% Credit risk

VA market risk

Equity risk

Underwriting risk

Interest rate risk

Operational risk

Well diversified risk exposures

16 16

 Limited market sensitivities as a result of
hedging of guarantees and geographical
diversification

 Exposure to rising interest rates in the Americas
is caused by RBC mismatch between assets,
liabilities and hedges

 On an economic basis, rising interest rates are
favorable for Aegon’s US life business

 Dutch mortgage spread risk resulting from the
mismatch with the volatility adjuster on the
liabilities

 Shocks resulting from asset spread movements
will be offset by higher (or lower) operational
free cash flows going forward

Scenario Group US NL UK

Capital markets

Equity markets +20% +2% 0% +2% +4%

Equity markets -20% -4% -5% -3% -5%

Interest rates  +100 bps -2% -12% -2% +15%

Interest rates  -100 bps -4% +4% +2% -17%

Credit spreads +100 bps +3% 0% +3% +8%

US credit defaults* ~200 bps -14% -31% - -

Dutch mortgage spreads +50 bps -3% - -10% -

Ultimate Forward Rate 3.2% -6% - -18% -

Underwriting

Longevity shock* +10% -9% 0% -21% -12%

Solvency II sensitivities
(in percentage points)

* Additional defaults for 1 year including rating migration
 Assumes no effect from the volatility adjuster
* Reduction of annual mortality rate by 10%

Low market sensitivities support capital framework

17 17

Low market sensitivities allow for 140-170% target Solvency II range at Group level

100% SCR

170% SCR

140% SCR

120% SCR

Recovery

Regulatory
Plan

Caution

Opportunity

Target

Group
SII ratio EEA country units

 Target: 130% – 150% SII Ratio

 Target*   350 – 450% life
RBC
 US holding -50%
 SII equivalence @250% 120 – 160%

Cash buffer target
EUR 1.0 – 1.5 billion

Americas

Holding

Aegon

Group

* Could be lowered if interest rates rise or RBC asset factors are increased
 Primarily impact of US holding companies, including US employee pension plan

1

2

3

Capital management policy – group level

18

Upcoming events
May
Annual General
Meeting
of Shareholders
The Hague
May 20, 2015

June
JP Morgan insurance
conference
London
June 2, 2015

Goldman Sachs conference
London
June 15, 2015

Cash and capital
deployment

19 19

 Americas operational free cash flows expected to grow after 2018, as growth of the fee